
• A gradual increase in the interval of inspection may be considered at the 
discretion of the treating practitioner.

• It is important to evaluate the effects of the vaginal gel TRIMO-SAN.

REPORT ANY OF THE FOLLOWING SYMPTOMS  
TO YOUR PHYSICIAN

• AQ\ GLI¿FXOW\ LQ XULQDWLQJ
• Any discomfort
• Any changes in the color or consistency of vaginal discharge
• Any increase in the amount of vaginal discharge or vaginal bleeding
• Any foul odor associated with vaginal discharge
• Vaginal itching
•  If the pessary falls out

For medical emergencies and for all medically  
related advice, consult your healthcare professional.

FOR THE PHYSICIAN / HEALTHCARE 
PROFESSIONAL

Review these instructions with the patient to establish use regimen.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Wear dry gloves. When necessary, the entering end of the pessary can 
be coated with TRIMO-SAN. 

2. 8Ve RQe ¿QJeU WR GeSUeVV WKe SeULQeXP. +ROG WKe '2187 DOPRVW 
parallel to the introitus. Guide the pessary into the vaginal vault using 
corkscrew motion (see Figure 1).

3. 7Ke FeUvL[ VKRXOG UeVW EeKLQG WKe '2187 �Vee )LJXUe 2�.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

REF Reorder number

LOT Batch code

Use-by date

Consult instructions for use

LATEX
Not made with natural rubber latex

RxOnly CAUTION: U.S. Federal law restricts this device 
to sale by or on the order of a physician

EC  REP  Authorized Representative in the European  
Community.

Manufacturer

'DZQ® is a registered trademark of Procter & Gamble,  
Cincinnatai, Ohio 45202
TRIMO-SAN™ is a trademark of CooperSurgical, Inc.
Milex® and CooperSurgical are registered trademarks of  
CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 2017 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Wash pessary with mild soap and  
thoroughly rinse prior to initial use.

DESCRIPTION

The Milex® 'RQXW 3eVVDU\ LV D PeGLFDO GevLFe PDGe IURP VLOLFRQe WKDW LV 
inserted into the vagina to function as a supportive structure of the uterus, 
bladder and or rectum. 

WARNINGS

• 'R QRW OeDve SeVVDULeV LQ SODFe IRU ORQJ SeULRGV RI WLPe� DV VeULRXV 
complications can occur which may require surgical intervention.

• 'R QRW XVe WKeVe SeVVDULeV RQ D SDWLeQW ZLWK D NQRZQ VLOLFRQe DOOeUJ\.
• Chemicals in various vaginal preparations can interact with the pessary 

material, resulting in discoloration or deterioration of the pessary. 
TRIMO-SAN™ does not interact with the pessary material.

• Use only TRIMO-SAN. Other materials have not been tested for 
compatibility.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

For effective support of third-degree prolapse or procidentia.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

• The presence of pelvic infections and/or lacerations
• Sexually active patient
• A noncompliant patient
• Endometriosis
• Pregnant patient

RECOMMENDED CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS*

1. 3UeSDUe D FOeDQLQJ VROXWLRQ E\ PL[LQJ D PLOG VRDS �VXFK DV 'DZQ® 
or equivalent) with tap water using the soap manufacturer’s 
recommended concentration. Prepare this solution in a container large 
enough to fully submerge the device.

2. Soak and Scrub
a. Soak the device in the container of prepared soap solution for a 

minimum of 5 minutes.
b. Following the 5-minute soak period, scrub the device for a minimum 

of 15 seconds with a soft-bristled brush, such as a tooth brush 
and/or pipe brush. Scrub device below water line to prevent 
aerosolization of contaminants.

c. Following scrub, inspect device for visible soil residue.
3. Rinse

a. Remove the device from the soap solution and thoroughly rinse 
XQGeU ÀRZLQJ WDS ZDWeU IRU D PLQLPXP RI 3� VeFRQGV.

b. Allow the device to dry.

*New pessaries are powdered with food-grade powder.

PATIENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR PESSARY USE

CAUTION
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• To ensure the desired correction of your condition, your healthcare 
professional needs your full cooperation.

• It is essential that your healthcare professional inspect your vagina at 
frequent intervals for evidence of pressure and or allergic reaction.
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DONUT Pessary 

Single-Patient Use

Support for third-degree prolapse/procidentia
(Stage III + Stage IV)

LATEX

EC  REP
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2�14 A3 7Ke +DJXe 
The Netherlands
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Trumbull, CT 06611 USA
Phone: (800) 243-2974 
Fax: (800) 262-0105
International
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www.coopersurgical.com

REF
 MXPDO
(Pessary Only)
MXKPDO
(Pessary, TRIMO-SAN™, Jel Jector)

RxOnly

4. Ask the patient to sit, stand and bear down slightly. If there is no 
leakage, and the patient is comfortable with the pessary in position, 
KDve KeU ePSW\ KeU EODGGeU. A SURSeUO\ ¿WWeG SeVVDU\ WDNeV XS VODFN LQ 
redundant tissue, holding the uterus higher in the vagina.

5. ,I WKe SDWLeQW FDQ vRLG ZLWKRXW GLI¿FXOW\� SeVVDU\ UePDLQV LQ SRVLWLRQ 
upon re-examination, and the patient is comfortable with the pessary 
in place, this is a good indication that the correct size may have been 
selected. Patient experience may vary. 
Note: If the patient is unable to urinate with the pessary in position, 
UePRve LW DQG ¿W KeU ZLWK WKe Qe[W VPDOOeU VL]e. ReSeDW DV QeFeVVDU\.

6. Examine the patient while she is in the standing position to ensure 
the pessary has not shifted position. The patient should not feel the 
pessary once it is in position. The pessary should not be too loose as it 
may turn or be expelled and it should not be too tight as it may cause 
discomfort.

7. 7Ke KeDOWKFDUe SURIeVVLRQDO VKRXOG Ee DEOe WR VZeeS RQe ¿QJeU 
between the pessary and the vaginal walls. If there is not enough 
space to do this, the next smaller size should be tried. If excessive 
space exists, the pessary will not be effective and may rotate or even 
be expelled.

8. ,W LV VRPeWLPeV QeFeVVDU\ WR Ue¿W WKe SDWLeQW ZLWK D GLIIeUeQW VL]e 
RU W\Se RI SeVVDU\ DIWeU D SeULRG RI WLPe. 'R QRW DVVXPe WKDW D 
replacement will always be the same size as the previous one. Check 
WKe ¿WWLQJ WR eQVXUe FRQWLQXeG SDWLeQW FRPIRUW DQG UeOLeI RI V\PSWRPV. 
The useful life of a pessary is limited. Examine frequently for signs of 
deterioration (such as cracks or breaks in silicone outer surface). A 
pessary should be replaced if damaged.

9. Ulcerations and erosions frequently occur in cases of complete 
prolapse due to irritation of the exteriorized cervix or vaginal wall. 
Whenever possible, reducing the mass and treating the irritation are 
primary steps before using a pessary. Prolapse reduction may resolve 
FeUvLFDO vDJLQDO LUULWDWLRQ. 9eUL¿FDWLRQ RI FeUvLFDO F\WRORJ\ �SDS� DQG RU 
biopsy as clinically indicated.

10. 'XULQJ eDFK vLVLW� WKe vDJLQD VKRXOG Ee FDUeIXOO\ LQVSeFWeG IRU evLGeQFe 
of pressure or allergic reaction. The patient should be questioned 
concerning douching, discharge, disturbance of bowel function or 
XULQDWLRQ. ,W PD\ Ee QeFeVVDU\ WR ¿W DQRWKeU VL]e RU DQ eQWLUeO\ GLIIeUeQW 
type of pessary.

11. At the physician’s discretion, the patient can be instructed in the proper 
removal, cleaning and reinsertion techniques for her own pessary. This 
process can be performed nightly or even weekly by the patient under 
ideal circumstances.
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Made in the USA

EN TO REMOVE

+RRN RQe ¿QJeU LQVLGe WKe FeQWeU RI WKe SeVVDU\. 8Ve WKe WKXPE DQG PLGGOe 
¿QJeU WR FRPSUeVV WKe VLGe RI WKe '2187 �Vee )LJXUe 3�. 8Ve WKe ¿QJeU 
of other hand to press down on the perineum. Angle the pessary and pull 
gently through the introitus.

RECOMMENDED FOLLOW-UP

• +Dve SDWLeQW UeWXUQ ZLWKLQ 24 KRXUV IRU ¿UVW e[DPLQDWLRQ.
• +Dve SDWLeQW UeWXUQ IRU VeFRQG e[DPLQDWLRQ ZLWKLQ 3 GD\V.
• +Dve SDWLeQW UeWXUQ IRU e[DPLQDWLRQ eveU\ IeZ PRQWKV.

Note: 7Ke VFKeGXOe RI IROORZ�XS e[DPLQDWLRQV PD\ Ee DOWeUeG WR ¿W 
the needs of the individual patient at the discretion of the healthcare 
provider.

Figure 3

• El médico encargado del tratamiento puede considerar apropiado 
alargar gradualmente la frecuencia con la que se realizan tales 
revisiones.

• Es importante evaluar los efectos del gel vaginal TRIMO-SAN.

SI EXPERIMENTA CUALQUIERA DE LOS SIGUIENTES SÍNTOMAS,  
INFORME A SU MÉDICO:

• 'L¿FXOWDG SDUD RULQDU
• Malestar o molestias de cualquier tipo
• &DPELRV eQ eO FRORU R OD FRQVLVWeQFLD GeO ÀXMR vDJLQDO
• AXPeQWR Ge OD FDQWLGDG Ge ÀXMR R Ge VDQJUDGR vDJLQDO
• 2ORU GeVDJUDGDEOe DVRFLDGR DO ÀXMR vDJLQDO
• Prurito vaginal
• Salida del pesario

Para urgencias médicas y cualquier consejo de tipo médico, consulte a 
su profesional sanitario.

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL MÉDICO / 
PROFESIONAL SANITARIO

Repase estas instrucciones con la paciente para establecer la pauta de uso.

INSTRUCCIONES

1. Lleve guantes secos. En caso necesario, recubra el extremo de 
inserción del pesario con TRIMO-SAN. 

2. 3UeVLRQe eO SeULQeR FRQ XQ GeGR. 6RVWeQJD eO '2187 SUiFWLFDPeQWe 
SDUDOeOR DO RUL¿FLR vDJLQDO. ,QWURGX]FD eO SeVDULR eQ OD F~SXOD vDJLQDO 
XWLOL]DQGR XQ PRvLPLeQWR eQ eVSLUDO �FRQVXOWe OD ¿JXUD 1�.

3. (O FXeOOR XWeULQR GeEe TXeGDU DSR\DGR GeWUiV GeO '2187 �FRQVXOWe OD 
¿JXUD 2�.

EXPLICACIÓN DE SÍMBOLOS

REF 1~PeUR SDUD QXevR SeGLGR

LOT Código de lote

Fecha de caducidad

Consultar las instrucciones de uso

LATEX 1R eVWi IDEULFDGR FRQ OiWe[  
de caucho natural

RxOnly
PRECAUCIÓN: Las leyes federales de EE. UU. 
limitan la venta de este dispositivo a médicos  
o por prescripción médica.

EC  REP  Representante autorizado  
en la Comunidad Europea.

Fabricante

'DZQ® es una marca comercial registrada de Proctor & Gamble,  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
TRIMO-SAN™ es una marca comercial de CooperSurgical, Inc.
Milex® y CooperSurgical son marcas comerciales registradas  
de CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 2017 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Lave el pesario con un jabón suave y enjuáguelo bien  
antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.

DESCRIPCIÓN

El pesario de '2187 de Milex® es un producto sanitario fabricado en 
VLOLFRQD TXe Ve LQVeUWD eQ OD vDJLQD FRPR VRVWpQ SDUD eO ~WeUR� OD veMLJD R 
el recto. 

ADVERTENCIAS

• 1R GeMe ORV SeVDULRV FRORFDGRV GXUDQWe XQ SeUtRGR Ge WLePSR 
prolongado, pues existe riesgo de complicaciones graves que pueden 
QeFeVLWDU XQD LQWeUveQFLyQ TXLU~UJLFD.

• No utilice estos pesarios con pacientes que presenten una alergia 
conocida a la silicona.

• /DV VXVWDQFLDV TXtPLFDV FRQWeQLGDV eQ GLIeUeQWeV SUeSDUDGRV 
vaginales pueden interactuar con el material del pesario y provocar 
XQD GeFRORUDFLyQ R XQ GeWeULRUR Ge eVWe ~OWLPR. 7R,02�6A1� QR 
LQWeUDFW~D FRQ eO PDWeULDO GeO SeVDULR.

• Utilice exclusivamente TRIMO-SAN. No se ha comprobado la 
compatibilidad con otros materiales.

INDICACIONES DE USO

6RVWpQ e¿FD] Ge SURODSVRV Ge WeUFeU JUDGR.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

• Presencia de infecciones o laceraciones pélvicas
• Pacientes sexualmente activas
• Pacientes que no cumplen las condiciones necesarias
• Endometriosis
• Pacientes embarazadas

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA RECOMENDADAS *

1. 3UeSDUe XQD VROXFLyQ Ge OLPSLe]D Pe]FODQGR XQ MDEyQ VXDve �FRPR 
'DZQ® o un equivalente) con agua del grifo usando la concentración 
UeFRPeQGDGD SRU eO IDEULFDQWe GeO MDEyQ. 3UeSDUe eVWD VROXFLyQ eQ XQ 
FRQWeQeGRU FRQ FDSDFLGDG VX¿FLeQWe SDUD VXPeUJLU FRPSOeWDPeQWe eO 
dispositivo.

2. RePRMDU \ IUeJDU
D. RePRMe eO GLVSRVLWLvR eQ eO FRQWeQeGRU Ge OD VROXFLyQ Ge MDEyQ 

SUeSDUDGD GXUDQWe XQ PtQLPR Ge � PLQXWRV.
E. 3DVDGRV ORV � PLQXWRV D UePRMR� IULeJXe eO GLVSRVLWLvR GXUDQWe XQ 

PtQLPR Ge 1� VeJXQGRV FRQ XQ FeSLOOR Ge FeUGDV VXDveV� FRPR 
SRU eMePSOR XQ FeSLOOR Ge GLeQWeV \/R XQ FeSLOOR SDUD SLSDV. )ULeJXe 
eO GLVSRVLWLvR EDMR eO DJXD SDUD evLWDU OD VXVSeQVLyQ Ge VXVWDQFLDV 
contaminantes.

F. 'eVSXpV Ge IUeJDU� LQVSeFFLRQe TXe QR TXeGeQ UeVLGXRV Ge 
suciedad en el dispositivo.

3. Aclarar
D. 6DTXe eO GLVSRVLWLvR Ge OD VROXFLyQ Ge MDEyQ \ DFODUe 

DEXQGDQWePeQWe EDMR eO FKRUUR GeO DJXD GeO JULIR GXUDQWe XQ 
PtQLPR Ge 3� VeJXQGRV.

E. 'eMe VeFDU eO GLVSRVLWLvR.

*Los nuevos pesarios llevan esparcidos polvos de calidad alimentaria.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO PARA LA PACIENTE

PRECAUCIÓN

A 0(126 48( 6( ,1',48( '( 27R2 02'2� &223(R68R*,&A/ 
R(&20,(1'A 48( /A6 23(RA&,21(6 '( ,16(R&,Ï1 < R(7,RA'A  
'(/ 3(6AR,2 &2RRA1 A &AR*2 '( 81 0e',&2 2 '( 27R2 
PROFESIONAL SANITARIO.

• Para garantizar que su problema se soluciona adecuadamente,  
el profesional sanitario necesita su plena colaboración.

• Asimismo, es crucial que el profesional sanitario realice revisiones  
periódicas de su vagina para ver si existen indicios de presión  
o de reacciones alérgicas.

10. En cada consulta, debe realizarse una exploración minuciosa de 
la vagina para ver si existen indicios de presión o de reacciones 
DOpUJLFDV. AGePiV� eQ eVWDV vLVLWDV� OD SDFLeQWe GeEe UeVSRQGeU D 
SUeJXQWDV UeODWLvDV D ORV ODvDGRV \ eO ÀXMR vDJLQDOeV� ODV DOWeUDFLRQeV 
eQ eO WUiQVLWR LQWeVWLQDO R ORV WUDVWRUQRV XULQDULRV. 3XeGe TXe 
VeD QeFeVDULR DMXVWDU XQ SeVDULR Ge RWUR WDPDxR R Ge XQ WLSR 
completamente distinto.

11. A discreción del médico, se puede indicar a la paciente cómo retirar, 
limpiar y volver a colocarse correctamente su propio pesario. La 
paciente puede llevar a cabo este proceso todas las noches o, en 
circunstancias ideales, incluso una vez a la semana.

RETIRADA

Introduzca un dedo en el centro del pesario. Utilice el pulgar y el dedo 
FRUD]yQ SDUD FRPSULPLU eO ODWeUDO GeO '2187 �FRQVXOWe OD ¿JXUD 3�. 8WLOLFe 
el dedo de la otra mano para presionar el perineo. Incline el pesario e 
LQWURG~]FDOR VXDvePeQWe D WUDvpV GeO RUL¿FLR vDJLQDO.

SEGUIMIENTO RECOMENDADO

• Pida a la paciente que vuelva a las 24 horas para someterse  
a la primera revisión.

• Pida a la paciente que regrese para una segunda revisión  
WUDQVFXUULGRV 3 GtDV.

• Pida a la paciente que acuda a la consulta a intervalos de unos meses  
para someterse a revisiones sucesivas.

Nota: En función de lo que considere oportuno el profesional sanitario, la 
pauta de revisiones de seguimiento puede cambiarse para adaptarse a 
las necesidades individuales de cada paciente.

Pesario de DONUT 

Uso con una sola paciente

Sostén para prolapsos de tercer grado
(estadio III + estadio IV)

LATEX

MODELOS DISPONIBLES

REF
 MXPDO
(solo pesario)
MXKPDO
(pesario, TRIMO-SAN™, Jel Jector)

RxOnly

4. 3tGDOe D OD SDFLeQWe TXe Ve VLeQWe� Ve SRQJD Ge SLe \ Ve LQFOLQe 
un poco. Si no se produce ninguna fuga y la paciente se siente 
FyPRGD FRQ eO SeVDULR FRORFDGR� StGDOe TXe vDFte OD veMLJD. 8Q 
SeVDULR FRUUeFWDPeQWe FRORFDGR FRUULJe OD UeODMDFLyQ eQ ORV WeMLGRV 
UeGXQGDQWeV \ PDQWLeQe eO ~WeUR eQ XQD SRVLFLyQ PiV DOWD GeQWUR Ge 
la vagina.

5. 6L OD SDFLeQWe SXeGe evDFXDU VLQ GL¿FXOWDG� eO SeVDULR SeUPDQeFe eQ 
su posición en la revisión siguiente y la paciente se siente cómoda con 
eO GLVSRVLWLvR FRORFDGR� VLJQL¿FD TXe Ve KD VeOeFFLRQDGR eO WDPDxR 
DGeFXDGR. /DV e[SeULeQFLDV vDUtDQ Ge XQD SDFLeQWe D RWUD.
Nota: Si la paciente es incapaz de orinar con el pesario colocado, 
UeWtUeOR \ FROyTXeOe eO VLJXLeQWe WDPDxR PiV SeTXexR. ReSLWD eVWe 
procedimiento si es necesario.

6. Examine a la paciente mientras esté de pie para asegurarse de que  
el pesario no ha cambiado de posición. La paciente no debe sentir 
el pesario una vez que este se encuentre en su posición correcta. 
El pesario no debe quedar demasiado suelto, pues puede girarse o 
expulsarse, ni tampoco estar excesivamente apretado, pues puede 
ocasionar molestias.

7. El profesional sanitario debe ser capaz de deslizar un dedo entre el 
SeVDULR \ ODV SDUeGeV Ge OD vDJLQD. 6L QR KD\ eVSDFLR VX¿FLeQWe SDUD 
KDFeU eVWR� GeEe SUREDUVe FRQ eO VLJXLeQWe WDPDxR PiV SeTXexR. 3RU 
el contrario, si existe demasiado espacio, el pesario puede perder la 
e¿FDFLD GeVeDGD \ JLUDUVe R LQFOXVR e[SXOVDUVe.

8. En ocasiones, puede que sea necesario colocarle a la paciente un 
SeVDULR Ge XQ WDPDxR R Ge XQ WLSR GLIeUeQWeV GeVSXpV Ge XQ SeUtRGR 
Ge WLePSR. 1R SUeVXSRQJD TXe eO GLVSRVLWLvR Ge VXVWLWXFLyQ VeUi 
VLePSUe GeO PLVPR WDPDxR TXe eO DQWeULRU. &RPSUXeEe eO DMXVWe SDUD 
asegurarse de que la paciente va a seguir sintiéndose cómoda y 
Ge TXe VXV VtQWRPDV vDQ D DOLvLDUVe. 3RU RWUR ODGR� WeQJD eQ FXeQWD 
TXe OD vLGD ~WLO Ge XQ SeVDULR eV OLPLWDGD. AVt SXeV� LQVSeFFLRQe eO 
dispositivo con frecuencia para ver si existen indicios de deterioro 
�FRPR JULeWDV R URWXUDV eQ OD VXSeU¿FLe Ge VLOLFRQD e[WeULRU�. 6L eO 
SeVDULR SUeVeQWD GDxRV� VXVWLW~\DOR.

9. Cuando existe un prolapso completo debido a una irritación del cuello 
uterino o de las paredes de la vagina cuando estos órganos se han 
salido, con frecuencia se producen ulceraciones o erosiones. Siempre 
que sea posible, reducir la masa y tratar la irritación son los primeros 
pasos que deben llevarse a cabo antes de utilizar un pesario. La 
reducción del prolapso puede lograr la remisión de la irritación del 
FXeOOR XWeULQR R Ge OD vDJLQD. 7DPELpQ Ve UeFRPLeQGD veUL¿FDU ORV 
UeVXOWDGRV Ge OD FLWRORJtD �SUXeED Ge 3DSDQLFRODX� R Ge OD ELRSVLD GeO 
FXeOOR XWeULQR FRQIRUPe D ODV LQGLFDFLRQeV FOtQLFDV TXe e[LVWDQ.

Figura 1 Figura 2 Fabricado en EE. UU.
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• (eQ JeOeLGeOLMNe WReQDPe vDQ KeW LQVSeFWLe�LQWeUvDO NDQ QDDU 
goeddunken van de behandelende arts worden overwogen.

• +eW LV EeODQJULMN RP Ge eIIeFWeQ vDQ Ge vDJLQDOe  
gel TRIMO-SAN te evalueren.

MELD DE VOLGENDE SYMPTOMEN AAN UW ARTS

• 0ReLWe ELM KeW XULQeUeQ
• Ongemak
• Veranderingen in de kleur of consistentie van vaginale afscheiding
• Toename van de hoeveelheid vaginale afscheiding of vaginale bloeding
• Onaangename geur geassocieerd met vaginale afscheiding
• 9DJLQDOe MeXN
•  Als het pessarium uitvalt

Raadpleeg uw professionele zorgverlener voor medische noodgevallen 
en alle medisch gerelateerde adviezen.

VOOR DE ARTS / PROFESSIONELE 
ZORGVERLENER

Neem deze instructies met de patiënte door om het gebruiksschema te bepalen.

INSTRUCTIES

1. 'UDDJ GURJe KDQGVFKReQeQ. :DQQeeU QRGLJ NDQ KeW LQJDDQGe XLWeLQGe 
van het pessarium ingesmeerd worden met TRIMO-SAN. 

2. *eEUXLN eeQ vLQJeU RP KeW SeULQeXP LQ We GUXNNeQ. +RXG Ge '2187 
ELMQD SDUDOOeO PeW Ge vDJLQD�LQJDQJ. 9ReU KeW SeVVDULXP LQ KeW 
vaginagewelf met behulp van een kurkentrekkerbeweging (zie Figuur 1).

3. 'e EDDUPReGeUKDOV PReW DFKWeU Ge '2187 UXVWeQ �]Le )LJXXU 2�.

VERKLARING VAN DE SYMBOLEN

REF Bestelnummer

LOT 3DUWLMFRGe

Uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum

'e JeEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJ UDDGSOeJeQ

LATEX
1LeW JePDDNW vDQ QDWXXUOLMN UXEEeU �ODWe[�

RxOnly
OPGELET: Volgens de Amerikaanse federale 
wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend door  
of op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.

EC  REP  Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese 
Gemeenschap.

Fabrikant

'DZQ® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Proctor & Gamble, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
TRIMO-SAN™ is een handelsmerk van CooperSurgical, Inc.
Milex® eQ &RRSeU6XUJLFDO ]LMQ JeUeJLVWUeeUGe KDQGeOVPeUNeQ vDQ 
CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 2017 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Was het pessarium met milde zeep en spoel grondig  
vóór het eerste gebruik.

BESCHRIJVING

+eW 0LOe[® 'RQXW�SeVVDULXP LV eeQ PeGLVFK KXOSPLGGeO vDQ VLOLFRQeQ GDW LQ 
de vagina wordt ingebracht om te fungeren als steun voor de baarmoeder, 
blaas en/of rectum. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN

• /DDW SeVVDULD QLeW ODQJeUe WLMG RS KXQ SODDWV� DDQJe]LeQ eU eUQVWLJe 
complicaties kunnen ontstaan die chirurgische ingrepen kunnen vereisen.

• *eEUXLN Ge]e SeVVDULD QLeW ELM SDWLsQWeQ PeW eeQ JeNeQGe DOOeUJLe  
voor siliconen.

• Chemische stoffen in verschillende vaginale preparaten kunnen 
inwerken op het pessariummateriaal, wat kan resulteren in verkleuring 
of aantasting van het pessarium. TRIMO-SAN™ werkt niet in op het 
pessariummateriaal.

• *eEUXLN XLWVOXLWeQG 7R,02�6A1. AQGeUe PDWeULDOeQ ]LMQ QLeW JeWeVW  
op compatibiliteit.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES

Voor effectieve ondersteuning van derdegraads prolaps of procidentia.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

• 'e DDQZe]LJKeLG vDQ EeNNeQLQIeFWLeV eQ/RI �ODFeUDWLeV
• Seksueel actieve patiënte
• Een niet-conforme patiënte
• Endometriose
• Zwangere patiënte

AANBEVOLEN INSTRUCTIES VOOR REINIGING*
1. 0DDN eeQ UeLQLJLQJVPLGGeO GRRU PLOGe ]eeS �]RDOV 'DZQ® of 

JeOLMNZDDUGLJ� We PeQJeQ PeW ZDWeU vROJeQV Ge GRRU Ge IDEULNDQW 
voorgeschreven concentratie. Bereid het middel in een container die 
voldoende groot is om het instrument volledig onder te dompelen.

2. Laten weken en borstelen
a. Laat het instrument gedurende minstens 5 minuten in de container 

met het gemengde reinigingsmiddel weken.
b. Borstel het instrument na het weken gedurende minstens 15 

seconden met een zachte borstel, zoals een tanden- en/of 
buisborstel. Borstel het instrument onder water om aerosolvorming 
vDQ VFKDGeOLMNe VWRIIeQ We vRRUNRPeQ.

c. Controleer het instrument op zichtbaar residu na het borstelen.
3. Spoelen

D. 9eUZLMGeU KeW LQVWUXPeQW XLW KeW UeLQLJLQJVPLGGeO eQ VSReO JURQGLJ 
onder de kraan gedurende 30 seconden.

b. Laat het instrument drogen.

1LeXZe SeVVDULD ]LMQ JeSReGeUG PeW SReGeU vDQ OeveQVPLGGeOeQNZDOLWeLW.

PATIËNTINSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK VAN 
PESSARIUM

OPGELET
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• Om de gewenste correctie van uw toestand te verzekeren,  
heeft de professionele zorgverlener uw volle medewerking nodig.

• +eW LV eVVeQWLeeO GDW Ge SURIeVVLRQeOe ]RUJveUOeQeU XZ vDJLQD  
met frequente intervallen inspecteert op sporen van druk  
en/of allergische reactie.

VERWIJDEREN

+DDN eeQ vLQJeU LQ KeW PLGGeQ vDQ KeW SeVVDULXP. *eEUXLN GXLP eQ 
PLGGeOvLQJeU RP Ge ]LMNDQW vDQ Ge '2187 VDPeQ We GUXNNeQ �]Le )LJXXU 3�. 
Gebruik de vinger van de andere hand om het perineum omlaag te drukken. 
Kantel het pessarium en trek het voorzichtig door de vagina-ingang.

AANBEVOLEN NABEHANDELING

• Laat de patiënte binnen de 24 uur terugkeren voor een eerste onderzoek.
• Laat de patiënte binnen de 3 dagen terugkeren voor een  

tweede onderzoek.
• Laat de patiënte elke paar maanden terugkeren voor onderzoek.

Opmerking: +eW VFKePD vDQ veUvROJRQGeU]ReNeQ NDQ JeZLM]LJG ZRUGeQ 
RveUeeQNRPVWLJ Ge EeKReIWeQ vDQ Ge DI]RQGeUOLMNe SDWLsQWe� QDDU 
goeddunken van de zorgverlener.

DONUT-pessarium 

Gebruik voor één patiënt

Ondersteuning voor derdegraads prolaps/procidentia
(Graad III + Graad IV)

LATEX

BESCHIKBARE MODELLEN

REF
 MXPDO
(Alleen pessarium)
MXKPDO
(Pessarium, TRIMO-SAN™, Jel Jector)

4. 9UDDJ Ge SDWLsQWe We JDDQ ]LWWeQ� VWDDQ eQ OLFKWMeV We SeUVeQ. AOV 
er geen lekkage is en de patiënte zich comfortabel voelt met het 
pessarium, laat haar dan de blaas ledigen. Een goed passend 
pessarium neemt slapte in overtollig weefsel weg, door de baarmoeder 
hoger in de vagina te houden.

5. AOV Ge SDWLsQWe ]LFK PReLWeORRV NDQ RQWODVWeQ� KeW SeVVDULXP ELM 
KeURQGeU]ReN LQ SRVLWLe EOLMIW eQ Ge SDWLsQWe ]LFK FRPIRUWDEeO vReOW 
PeW KeW SeVVDULXP� LV GLW eeQ JReGe DDQGXLGLQJ GDW Ge MXLVWe PDDW LV 
JeNR]eQ. 'e eUvDULQJeQ vDQ SDWLsQWeQ NXQQeQ vDULsUeQ
Opmerking: Als de patiënte niet kan urineren met het pessarium 
LQ SRVLWLe� veUZLMGeU KeW GDQ eQ EUeQJ eeQ NOeLQeUe PDDW ELM KDDU LQ. 
+eUKDDO LQGLeQ QRGLJ.

6. 2QGeU]ReN Ge SDWLsQWe WeUZLMO ]e VWDDW RP We FRQWUROeUeQ RI KeW 
SeVVDULXP ]LFK QLeW KeeIW veUSODDWVW. 'e SDWLsQWe PDJ KeW SeVVDULXP 
QLeW vReOeQ ]RGUD KeW RS ]LMQ SODDWV ]LW. +eW SeVVDULXP PDJ QLeW We ORV 
zitten, want dan kan het draaien en loskomen, en ook niet te strak, 
want dan kan het ongemak veroorzaken.

7. 'e SURIeVVLRQeOe ]RUJveUOeQeU PReW eeQ vLQJeU WXVVeQ KeW SeVVDULXP 
en de vaginawanden kunnen bewegen. Als er niet voldoende ruimte 
is om dit te doen, moet een kleinere maat worden geprobeerd. Als er 
RveUPDWLJe UXLPWe EeVWDDW� ]DO KeW SeVVDULXP QLeW eIIeFWLeI ]LMQ eQ NDQ 
het draaien of zelfs loskomen.

8. +eW LV VRPV QRGLJ RP Ge SDWLsQWe QD veUORRS vDQ WLMG vDQ eeQ 
andere maat of soort pessarium te voorzien. Ga er niet van uit 
GDW KeW veUvDQJeQGe e[ePSODDU DOWLMG Ge]eOIGe PDDW KeeIW DOV KeW 
vRULJe e[ePSODDU. &RQWUROeeU QD KeW SODDWVeQ RP ]eNeU We ]LMQ vDQ 
EOLMveQG FRPIRUW vRRU Ge SDWLsQWe eQ veUOLFKWLQJ vDQ V\PSWRPeQ. 'e 
gebruiksduur van een pessarium is beperkt. Onderzoek regelmatig 
RS WeNeQeQ vDQ DDQWDVWLQJ �]RDOV VFKeXUWMeV RI EUeXN LQ KeW 
buitenoppervlak van siliconen). Indien beschadigd, moet het pessarium 
vervangen worden.

9. 8OFeUDWLeV eQ eURVLe NRPeQ vDDN vRRU ELM vROOeGLJe SURODSV GRRU LUULWDWLe 
vDQ Ge XLWJeVWXOSWe EDDUPReGeUKDOV RI vDJLQDZDQG. :DQQeeU PRJeOLMN� 
]LMQ KeW veUPLQGeUeQ vDQ Ge PDVVD eQ KeW EeKDQGeOeQ vDQ Ge LUULWDWLe 
de eerste stappen, voordat een pessarium wordt gebruikt. Een 
prolapsreductie kan cervicovaginale irritatie oplossen. Controle van 
FeUvL[�F\WRORJLe �XLWVWULMNMe� eQ/RI ELRSVLe ]RDOV NOLQLVFK DDQJeZe]eQ.

10. 7LMGeQV eON Ee]ReN GLeQW Ge vDJLQD ]RUJvXOGLJ We ZRUGeQ JeFRQWUROeeUG 
RS VSRUeQ vDQ GUXN RI DOOeUJLVFKe UeDFWLe. 'e SDWLsQWe PReW ZRUGeQ 
ondervraagd over douchen, ontlasting, verstoring van de darmfunctie 
RI XULQeUeQ. +eW NDQ QRGLJ ]LMQ RP eeQ DQGeUe PDDW RI eeQ vROOeGLJ 
ander soort pessarium aan te brengen.

11. Naar goeddunken van de arts kan de patiënte geïnstrueerd worden in 
Ge MXLVWe WeFKQLeNeQ vRRU KeW veUZLMGeUeQ� UeLQLJeQ eQ LQEUeQJeQ vDQ 
KDDU SeVVDULXP. 'LW SURFeV NDQ eONe DvRQG RI ]eOIV ZeNeOLMNV GRRU Ge 
patiënte worden uitgevoerd onder ideale omstandigheden.

Figuur 1 Figuur 2
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• A gradual increase in the interval of inspection may be considered at the 
discretion of the treating practitioner.

• It is important to evaluate the effects of the vaginal gel TRIMO-SAN.

REPORT ANY OF THE FOLLOWING SYMPTOMS  
TO YOUR PHYSICIAN

• AQ\ GLI¿FXOW\ LQ XULQDWLQJ
• Any discomfort
• Any changes in the color or consistency of vaginal discharge
• Any increase in the amount of vaginal discharge or vaginal bleeding
• Any foul odor associated with vaginal discharge
• Vaginal itching
•  If the pessary falls out

For medical emergencies and for all medically  
related advice, consult your healthcare professional.

FOR THE PHYSICIAN / HEALTHCARE 
PROFESSIONAL

Review these instructions with the patient to establish use regimen.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Wear dry gloves. When necessary, the entering end of the pessary can 
be coated with TRIMO-SAN. 

2. 8Ve RQe ¿QJeU WR GeSUeVV WKe SeULQeXP. +ROG WKe '2187 DOPRVW 
parallel to the introitus. Guide the pessary into the vaginal vault using 
corkscrew motion (see Figure 1).

3. 7Ke FeUvL[ VKRXOG UeVW EeKLQG WKe '2187 �Vee )LJXUe 2�.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

REF Reorder number

LOT Batch code

Use-by date

Consult instructions for use

LATEX
Not made with natural rubber latex

RxOnly CAUTION: U.S. Federal law restricts this device 
to sale by or on the order of a physician

EC  REP  Authorized Representative in the European  
Community.

Manufacturer

'DZQ® is a registered trademark of Procter & Gamble,  
Cincinnatai, Ohio 45202
TRIMO-SAN™ is a trademark of CooperSurgical, Inc.
Milex® and CooperSurgical are registered trademarks of  
CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 2017 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Wash pessary with mild soap and  
thoroughly rinse prior to initial use.

DESCRIPTION

The Milex® 'RQXW 3eVVDU\ LV D PeGLFDO GevLFe PDGe IURP VLOLFRQe WKDW LV 
inserted into the vagina to function as a supportive structure of the uterus, 
bladder and or rectum. 

WARNINGS

• 'R QRW OeDve SeVVDULeV LQ SODFe IRU ORQJ SeULRGV RI WLPe� DV VeULRXV 
complications can occur which may require surgical intervention.

• 'R QRW XVe WKeVe SeVVDULeV RQ D SDWLeQW ZLWK D NQRZQ VLOLFRQe DOOeUJ\.
• Chemicals in various vaginal preparations can interact with the pessary 

material, resulting in discoloration or deterioration of the pessary. 
TRIMO-SAN™ does not interact with the pessary material.

• Use only TRIMO-SAN. Other materials have not been tested for 
compatibility.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

For effective support of third-degree prolapse or procidentia.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

• The presence of pelvic infections and/or lacerations
• Sexually active patient
• A noncompliant patient
• Endometriosis
• Pregnant patient

RECOMMENDED CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS*

1. 3UeSDUe D FOeDQLQJ VROXWLRQ E\ PL[LQJ D PLOG VRDS �VXFK DV 'DZQ® 
or equivalent) with tap water using the soap manufacturer’s 
recommended concentration. Prepare this solution in a container large 
enough to fully submerge the device.

2. Soak and Scrub
a. Soak the device in the container of prepared soap solution for a 

minimum of 5 minutes.
b. Following the 5-minute soak period, scrub the device for a minimum 

of 15 seconds with a soft-bristled brush, such as a tooth brush 
and/or pipe brush. Scrub device below water line to prevent 
aerosolization of contaminants.

c. Following scrub, inspect device for visible soil residue.
3. Rinse

a. Remove the device from the soap solution and thoroughly rinse 
XQGeU ÀRZLQJ WDS ZDWeU IRU D PLQLPXP RI 3� VeFRQGV.

b. Allow the device to dry.

*New pessaries are powdered with food-grade powder.

PATIENT INSTRUCTIONS FOR PESSARY USE

CAUTION

&223(R68R*,&A/ R(&200(1'6 3(66AR,(6 %( ,16(R7(' 
A1' R(029(' %< 7+( 3+<6,&,A1 2R 27+(R +(A/7+&AR( 
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• To ensure the desired correction of your condition, your healthcare 
professional needs your full cooperation.

• It is essential that your healthcare professional inspect your vagina at 
frequent intervals for evidence of pressure and or allergic reaction.
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DONUT Pessary 

Single-Patient Use

Support for third-degree prolapse/procidentia
(Stage III + Stage IV)

LATEX

EC  REP
EMERGO EUROPE
Prinsessegracht 20 
2�14 A3 7Ke +DJXe 
The Netherlands

AVAILABLE MODELS

�� &RUSRUDWe 'ULve 
Trumbull, CT 06611 USA
Phone: (800) 243-2974 
Fax: (800) 262-0105
International
Phone: +1 (203) 601-9818
Fax: +1 (203) 601-4747
www.coopersurgical.com

REF
 MXPDO
(Pessary Only)
MXKPDO
(Pessary, TRIMO-SAN™, Jel Jector)

RxOnly

4. Ask the patient to sit, stand and bear down slightly. If there is no 
leakage, and the patient is comfortable with the pessary in position, 
KDve KeU ePSW\ KeU EODGGeU. A SURSeUO\ ¿WWeG SeVVDU\ WDNeV XS VODFN LQ 
redundant tissue, holding the uterus higher in the vagina.

5. ,I WKe SDWLeQW FDQ vRLG ZLWKRXW GLI¿FXOW\� SeVVDU\ UePDLQV LQ SRVLWLRQ 
upon re-examination, and the patient is comfortable with the pessary 
in place, this is a good indication that the correct size may have been 
selected. Patient experience may vary. 
Note: If the patient is unable to urinate with the pessary in position, 
UePRve LW DQG ¿W KeU ZLWK WKe Qe[W VPDOOeU VL]e. ReSeDW DV QeFeVVDU\.

6. Examine the patient while she is in the standing position to ensure 
the pessary has not shifted position. The patient should not feel the 
pessary once it is in position. The pessary should not be too loose as it 
may turn or be expelled and it should not be too tight as it may cause 
discomfort.

7. 7Ke KeDOWKFDUe SURIeVVLRQDO VKRXOG Ee DEOe WR VZeeS RQe ¿QJeU 
between the pessary and the vaginal walls. If there is not enough 
space to do this, the next smaller size should be tried. If excessive 
space exists, the pessary will not be effective and may rotate or even 
be expelled.

8. ,W LV VRPeWLPeV QeFeVVDU\ WR Ue¿W WKe SDWLeQW ZLWK D GLIIeUeQW VL]e 
RU W\Se RI SeVVDU\ DIWeU D SeULRG RI WLPe. 'R QRW DVVXPe WKDW D 
replacement will always be the same size as the previous one. Check 
WKe ¿WWLQJ WR eQVXUe FRQWLQXeG SDWLeQW FRPIRUW DQG UeOLeI RI V\PSWRPV. 
The useful life of a pessary is limited. Examine frequently for signs of 
deterioration (such as cracks or breaks in silicone outer surface). A 
pessary should be replaced if damaged.

9. Ulcerations and erosions frequently occur in cases of complete 
prolapse due to irritation of the exteriorized cervix or vaginal wall. 
Whenever possible, reducing the mass and treating the irritation are 
primary steps before using a pessary. Prolapse reduction may resolve 
FeUvLFDO vDJLQDO LUULWDWLRQ. 9eUL¿FDWLRQ RI FeUvLFDO F\WRORJ\ �SDS� DQG RU 
biopsy as clinically indicated.

10. 'XULQJ eDFK vLVLW� WKe vDJLQD VKRXOG Ee FDUeIXOO\ LQVSeFWeG IRU evLGeQFe 
of pressure or allergic reaction. The patient should be questioned 
concerning douching, discharge, disturbance of bowel function or 
XULQDWLRQ. ,W PD\ Ee QeFeVVDU\ WR ¿W DQRWKeU VL]e RU DQ eQWLUeO\ GLIIeUeQW 
type of pessary.

11. At the physician’s discretion, the patient can be instructed in the proper 
removal, cleaning and reinsertion techniques for her own pessary. This 
process can be performed nightly or even weekly by the patient under 
ideal circumstances.

Figure 1 Figure 2
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EN TO REMOVE

+RRN RQe ¿QJeU LQVLGe WKe FeQWeU RI WKe SeVVDU\. 8Ve WKe WKXPE DQG PLGGOe 
¿QJeU WR FRPSUeVV WKe VLGe RI WKe '2187 �Vee )LJXUe 3�. 8Ve WKe ¿QJeU 
of other hand to press down on the perineum. Angle the pessary and pull 
gently through the introitus.

RECOMMENDED FOLLOW-UP

• +Dve SDWLeQW UeWXUQ ZLWKLQ 24 KRXUV IRU ¿UVW e[DPLQDWLRQ.
• +Dve SDWLeQW UeWXUQ IRU VeFRQG e[DPLQDWLRQ ZLWKLQ 3 GD\V.
• +Dve SDWLeQW UeWXUQ IRU e[DPLQDWLRQ eveU\ IeZ PRQWKV.

Note: 7Ke VFKeGXOe RI IROORZ�XS e[DPLQDWLRQV PD\ Ee DOWeUeG WR ¿W 
the needs of the individual patient at the discretion of the healthcare 
provider.

Figure 3

• El médico encargado del tratamiento puede considerar apropiado 
alargar gradualmente la frecuencia con la que se realizan tales 
revisiones.

• Es importante evaluar los efectos del gel vaginal TRIMO-SAN.

SI EXPERIMENTA CUALQUIERA DE LOS SIGUIENTES SÍNTOMAS,  
INFORME A SU MÉDICO:

• 'L¿FXOWDG SDUD RULQDU
• Malestar o molestias de cualquier tipo
• &DPELRV eQ eO FRORU R OD FRQVLVWeQFLD GeO ÀXMR vDJLQDO
• AXPeQWR Ge OD FDQWLGDG Ge ÀXMR R Ge VDQJUDGR vDJLQDO
• 2ORU GeVDJUDGDEOe DVRFLDGR DO ÀXMR vDJLQDO
• Prurito vaginal
• Salida del pesario

Para urgencias médicas y cualquier consejo de tipo médico, consulte a 
su profesional sanitario.

INFORMACIÓN PARA EL MÉDICO / 
PROFESIONAL SANITARIO

Repase estas instrucciones con la paciente para establecer la pauta de uso.

INSTRUCCIONES

1. Lleve guantes secos. En caso necesario, recubra el extremo de 
inserción del pesario con TRIMO-SAN. 

2. 3UeVLRQe eO SeULQeR FRQ XQ GeGR. 6RVWeQJD eO '2187 SUiFWLFDPeQWe 
SDUDOeOR DO RUL¿FLR vDJLQDO. ,QWURGX]FD eO SeVDULR eQ OD F~SXOD vDJLQDO 
XWLOL]DQGR XQ PRvLPLeQWR eQ eVSLUDO �FRQVXOWe OD ¿JXUD 1�.

3. (O FXeOOR XWeULQR GeEe TXeGDU DSR\DGR GeWUiV GeO '2187 �FRQVXOWe OD 
¿JXUD 2�.

EXPLICACIÓN DE SÍMBOLOS

REF 1~PeUR SDUD QXevR SeGLGR

LOT Código de lote

Fecha de caducidad

Consultar las instrucciones de uso

LATEX 1R eVWi IDEULFDGR FRQ OiWe[  
de caucho natural

RxOnly
PRECAUCIÓN: Las leyes federales de EE. UU. 
limitan la venta de este dispositivo a médicos  
o por prescripción médica.

EC  REP  Representante autorizado  
en la Comunidad Europea.

Fabricante

'DZQ® es una marca comercial registrada de Proctor & Gamble,  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
TRIMO-SAN™ es una marca comercial de CooperSurgical, Inc.
Milex® y CooperSurgical son marcas comerciales registradas  
de CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 2017 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Lave el pesario con un jabón suave y enjuáguelo bien  
antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.

DESCRIPCIÓN

El pesario de '2187 de Milex® es un producto sanitario fabricado en 
VLOLFRQD TXe Ve LQVeUWD eQ OD vDJLQD FRPR VRVWpQ SDUD eO ~WeUR� OD veMLJD R 
el recto. 

ADVERTENCIAS

• 1R GeMe ORV SeVDULRV FRORFDGRV GXUDQWe XQ SeUtRGR Ge WLePSR 
prolongado, pues existe riesgo de complicaciones graves que pueden 
QeFeVLWDU XQD LQWeUveQFLyQ TXLU~UJLFD.

• No utilice estos pesarios con pacientes que presenten una alergia 
conocida a la silicona.

• /DV VXVWDQFLDV TXtPLFDV FRQWeQLGDV eQ GLIeUeQWeV SUeSDUDGRV 
vaginales pueden interactuar con el material del pesario y provocar 
XQD GeFRORUDFLyQ R XQ GeWeULRUR Ge eVWe ~OWLPR. 7R,02�6A1� QR 
LQWeUDFW~D FRQ eO PDWeULDO GeO SeVDULR.

• Utilice exclusivamente TRIMO-SAN. No se ha comprobado la 
compatibilidad con otros materiales.

INDICACIONES DE USO

6RVWpQ e¿FD] Ge SURODSVRV Ge WeUFeU JUDGR.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

• Presencia de infecciones o laceraciones pélvicas
• Pacientes sexualmente activas
• Pacientes que no cumplen las condiciones necesarias
• Endometriosis
• Pacientes embarazadas

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA RECOMENDADAS *

1. 3UeSDUe XQD VROXFLyQ Ge OLPSLe]D Pe]FODQGR XQ MDEyQ VXDve �FRPR 
'DZQ® o un equivalente) con agua del grifo usando la concentración 
UeFRPeQGDGD SRU eO IDEULFDQWe GeO MDEyQ. 3UeSDUe eVWD VROXFLyQ eQ XQ 
FRQWeQeGRU FRQ FDSDFLGDG VX¿FLeQWe SDUD VXPeUJLU FRPSOeWDPeQWe eO 
dispositivo.

2. RePRMDU \ IUeJDU
D. RePRMe eO GLVSRVLWLvR eQ eO FRQWeQeGRU Ge OD VROXFLyQ Ge MDEyQ 

SUeSDUDGD GXUDQWe XQ PtQLPR Ge � PLQXWRV.
E. 3DVDGRV ORV � PLQXWRV D UePRMR� IULeJXe eO GLVSRVLWLvR GXUDQWe XQ 

PtQLPR Ge 1� VeJXQGRV FRQ XQ FeSLOOR Ge FeUGDV VXDveV� FRPR 
SRU eMePSOR XQ FeSLOOR Ge GLeQWeV \/R XQ FeSLOOR SDUD SLSDV. )ULeJXe 
eO GLVSRVLWLvR EDMR eO DJXD SDUD evLWDU OD VXVSeQVLyQ Ge VXVWDQFLDV 
contaminantes.

F. 'eVSXpV Ge IUeJDU� LQVSeFFLRQe TXe QR TXeGeQ UeVLGXRV Ge 
suciedad en el dispositivo.

3. Aclarar
D. 6DTXe eO GLVSRVLWLvR Ge OD VROXFLyQ Ge MDEyQ \ DFODUe 

DEXQGDQWePeQWe EDMR eO FKRUUR GeO DJXD GeO JULIR GXUDQWe XQ 
PtQLPR Ge 3� VeJXQGRV.

E. 'eMe VeFDU eO GLVSRVLWLvR.

*Los nuevos pesarios llevan esparcidos polvos de calidad alimentaria.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO PARA LA PACIENTE

PRECAUCIÓN
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PROFESIONAL SANITARIO.

• Para garantizar que su problema se soluciona adecuadamente,  
el profesional sanitario necesita su plena colaboración.

• Asimismo, es crucial que el profesional sanitario realice revisiones  
periódicas de su vagina para ver si existen indicios de presión  
o de reacciones alérgicas.

10. En cada consulta, debe realizarse una exploración minuciosa de 
la vagina para ver si existen indicios de presión o de reacciones 
DOpUJLFDV. AGePiV� eQ eVWDV vLVLWDV� OD SDFLeQWe GeEe UeVSRQGeU D 
SUeJXQWDV UeODWLvDV D ORV ODvDGRV \ eO ÀXMR vDJLQDOeV� ODV DOWeUDFLRQeV 
eQ eO WUiQVLWR LQWeVWLQDO R ORV WUDVWRUQRV XULQDULRV. 3XeGe TXe 
VeD QeFeVDULR DMXVWDU XQ SeVDULR Ge RWUR WDPDxR R Ge XQ WLSR 
completamente distinto.

11. A discreción del médico, se puede indicar a la paciente cómo retirar, 
limpiar y volver a colocarse correctamente su propio pesario. La 
paciente puede llevar a cabo este proceso todas las noches o, en 
circunstancias ideales, incluso una vez a la semana.

RETIRADA

Introduzca un dedo en el centro del pesario. Utilice el pulgar y el dedo 
FRUD]yQ SDUD FRPSULPLU eO ODWeUDO GeO '2187 �FRQVXOWe OD ¿JXUD 3�. 8WLOLFe 
el dedo de la otra mano para presionar el perineo. Incline el pesario e 
LQWURG~]FDOR VXDvePeQWe D WUDvpV GeO RUL¿FLR vDJLQDO.

SEGUIMIENTO RECOMENDADO

• Pida a la paciente que vuelva a las 24 horas para someterse  
a la primera revisión.

• Pida a la paciente que regrese para una segunda revisión  
WUDQVFXUULGRV 3 GtDV.

• Pida a la paciente que acuda a la consulta a intervalos de unos meses  
para someterse a revisiones sucesivas.

Nota: En función de lo que considere oportuno el profesional sanitario, la 
pauta de revisiones de seguimiento puede cambiarse para adaptarse a 
las necesidades individuales de cada paciente.

Pesario de DONUT 

Uso con una sola paciente

Sostén para prolapsos de tercer grado
(estadio III + estadio IV)

LATEX

MODELOS DISPONIBLES

REF
 MXPDO
(solo pesario)
MXKPDO
(pesario, TRIMO-SAN™, Jel Jector)

RxOnly

4. 3tGDOe D OD SDFLeQWe TXe Ve VLeQWe� Ve SRQJD Ge SLe \ Ve LQFOLQe 
un poco. Si no se produce ninguna fuga y la paciente se siente 
FyPRGD FRQ eO SeVDULR FRORFDGR� StGDOe TXe vDFte OD veMLJD. 8Q 
SeVDULR FRUUeFWDPeQWe FRORFDGR FRUULJe OD UeODMDFLyQ eQ ORV WeMLGRV 
UeGXQGDQWeV \ PDQWLeQe eO ~WeUR eQ XQD SRVLFLyQ PiV DOWD GeQWUR Ge 
la vagina.

5. 6L OD SDFLeQWe SXeGe evDFXDU VLQ GL¿FXOWDG� eO SeVDULR SeUPDQeFe eQ 
su posición en la revisión siguiente y la paciente se siente cómoda con 
eO GLVSRVLWLvR FRORFDGR� VLJQL¿FD TXe Ve KD VeOeFFLRQDGR eO WDPDxR 
DGeFXDGR. /DV e[SeULeQFLDV vDUtDQ Ge XQD SDFLeQWe D RWUD.
Nota: Si la paciente es incapaz de orinar con el pesario colocado, 
UeWtUeOR \ FROyTXeOe eO VLJXLeQWe WDPDxR PiV SeTXexR. ReSLWD eVWe 
procedimiento si es necesario.

6. Examine a la paciente mientras esté de pie para asegurarse de que  
el pesario no ha cambiado de posición. La paciente no debe sentir 
el pesario una vez que este se encuentre en su posición correcta. 
El pesario no debe quedar demasiado suelto, pues puede girarse o 
expulsarse, ni tampoco estar excesivamente apretado, pues puede 
ocasionar molestias.

7. El profesional sanitario debe ser capaz de deslizar un dedo entre el 
SeVDULR \ ODV SDUeGeV Ge OD vDJLQD. 6L QR KD\ eVSDFLR VX¿FLeQWe SDUD 
KDFeU eVWR� GeEe SUREDUVe FRQ eO VLJXLeQWe WDPDxR PiV SeTXexR. 3RU 
el contrario, si existe demasiado espacio, el pesario puede perder la 
e¿FDFLD GeVeDGD \ JLUDUVe R LQFOXVR e[SXOVDUVe.

8. En ocasiones, puede que sea necesario colocarle a la paciente un 
SeVDULR Ge XQ WDPDxR R Ge XQ WLSR GLIeUeQWeV GeVSXpV Ge XQ SeUtRGR 
Ge WLePSR. 1R SUeVXSRQJD TXe eO GLVSRVLWLvR Ge VXVWLWXFLyQ VeUi 
VLePSUe GeO PLVPR WDPDxR TXe eO DQWeULRU. &RPSUXeEe eO DMXVWe SDUD 
asegurarse de que la paciente va a seguir sintiéndose cómoda y 
Ge TXe VXV VtQWRPDV vDQ D DOLvLDUVe. 3RU RWUR ODGR� WeQJD eQ FXeQWD 
TXe OD vLGD ~WLO Ge XQ SeVDULR eV OLPLWDGD. AVt SXeV� LQVSeFFLRQe eO 
dispositivo con frecuencia para ver si existen indicios de deterioro 
�FRPR JULeWDV R URWXUDV eQ OD VXSeU¿FLe Ge VLOLFRQD e[WeULRU�. 6L eO 
SeVDULR SUeVeQWD GDxRV� VXVWLW~\DOR.

9. Cuando existe un prolapso completo debido a una irritación del cuello 
uterino o de las paredes de la vagina cuando estos órganos se han 
salido, con frecuencia se producen ulceraciones o erosiones. Siempre 
que sea posible, reducir la masa y tratar la irritación son los primeros 
pasos que deben llevarse a cabo antes de utilizar un pesario. La 
reducción del prolapso puede lograr la remisión de la irritación del 
FXeOOR XWeULQR R Ge OD vDJLQD. 7DPELpQ Ve UeFRPLeQGD veUL¿FDU ORV 
UeVXOWDGRV Ge OD FLWRORJtD �SUXeED Ge 3DSDQLFRODX� R Ge OD ELRSVLD GeO 
FXeOOR XWeULQR FRQIRUPe D ODV LQGLFDFLRQeV FOtQLFDV TXe e[LVWDQ.

Figura 1 Figura 2 Fabricado en EE. UU.
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Figura 3

• (eQ JeOeLGeOLMNe WReQDPe vDQ KeW LQVSeFWLe�LQWeUvDO NDQ QDDU 
goeddunken van de behandelende arts worden overwogen.

• +eW LV EeODQJULMN RP Ge eIIeFWeQ vDQ Ge vDJLQDOe  
gel TRIMO-SAN te evalueren.

MELD DE VOLGENDE SYMPTOMEN AAN UW ARTS

• 0ReLWe ELM KeW XULQeUeQ
• Ongemak
• Veranderingen in de kleur of consistentie van vaginale afscheiding
• Toename van de hoeveelheid vaginale afscheiding of vaginale bloeding
• Onaangename geur geassocieerd met vaginale afscheiding
• 9DJLQDOe MeXN
•  Als het pessarium uitvalt

Raadpleeg uw professionele zorgverlener voor medische noodgevallen 
en alle medisch gerelateerde adviezen.

VOOR DE ARTS / PROFESSIONELE 
ZORGVERLENER

Neem deze instructies met de patiënte door om het gebruiksschema te bepalen.

INSTRUCTIES

1. 'UDDJ GURJe KDQGVFKReQeQ. :DQQeeU QRGLJ NDQ KeW LQJDDQGe XLWeLQGe 
van het pessarium ingesmeerd worden met TRIMO-SAN. 

2. *eEUXLN eeQ vLQJeU RP KeW SeULQeXP LQ We GUXNNeQ. +RXG Ge '2187 
ELMQD SDUDOOeO PeW Ge vDJLQD�LQJDQJ. 9ReU KeW SeVVDULXP LQ KeW 
vaginagewelf met behulp van een kurkentrekkerbeweging (zie Figuur 1).

3. 'e EDDUPReGeUKDOV PReW DFKWeU Ge '2187 UXVWeQ �]Le )LJXXU 2�.

VERKLARING VAN DE SYMBOLEN

REF Bestelnummer

LOT 3DUWLMFRGe

Uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum

'e JeEUXLNVDDQZLM]LQJ UDDGSOeJeQ

LATEX
1LeW JePDDNW vDQ QDWXXUOLMN UXEEeU �ODWe[�

RxOnly
OPGELET: Volgens de Amerikaanse federale 
wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel uitsluitend door  
of op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.

EC  REP  Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese 
Gemeenschap.

Fabrikant

'DZQ® is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Proctor & Gamble, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
TRIMO-SAN™ is een handelsmerk van CooperSurgical, Inc.
Milex® eQ &RRSeU6XUJLFDO ]LMQ JeUeJLVWUeeUGe KDQGeOVPeUNeQ vDQ 
CooperSurgical, Inc.
© 2017 CooperSurgical, Inc.

Was het pessarium met milde zeep en spoel grondig  
vóór het eerste gebruik.

BESCHRIJVING

+eW 0LOe[® 'RQXW�SeVVDULXP LV eeQ PeGLVFK KXOSPLGGeO vDQ VLOLFRQeQ GDW LQ 
de vagina wordt ingebracht om te fungeren als steun voor de baarmoeder, 
blaas en/of rectum. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN

• /DDW SeVVDULD QLeW ODQJeUe WLMG RS KXQ SODDWV� DDQJe]LeQ eU eUQVWLJe 
complicaties kunnen ontstaan die chirurgische ingrepen kunnen vereisen.

• *eEUXLN Ge]e SeVVDULD QLeW ELM SDWLsQWeQ PeW eeQ JeNeQGe DOOeUJLe  
voor siliconen.

• Chemische stoffen in verschillende vaginale preparaten kunnen 
inwerken op het pessariummateriaal, wat kan resulteren in verkleuring 
of aantasting van het pessarium. TRIMO-SAN™ werkt niet in op het 
pessariummateriaal.

• *eEUXLN XLWVOXLWeQG 7R,02�6A1. AQGeUe PDWeULDOeQ ]LMQ QLeW JeWeVW  
op compatibiliteit.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES

Voor effectieve ondersteuning van derdegraads prolaps of procidentia.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

• 'e DDQZe]LJKeLG vDQ EeNNeQLQIeFWLeV eQ/RI �ODFeUDWLeV
• Seksueel actieve patiënte
• Een niet-conforme patiënte
• Endometriose
• Zwangere patiënte

AANBEVOLEN INSTRUCTIES VOOR REINIGING*
1. 0DDN eeQ UeLQLJLQJVPLGGeO GRRU PLOGe ]eeS �]RDOV 'DZQ® of 

JeOLMNZDDUGLJ� We PeQJeQ PeW ZDWeU vROJeQV Ge GRRU Ge IDEULNDQW 
voorgeschreven concentratie. Bereid het middel in een container die 
voldoende groot is om het instrument volledig onder te dompelen.

2. Laten weken en borstelen
a. Laat het instrument gedurende minstens 5 minuten in de container 

met het gemengde reinigingsmiddel weken.
b. Borstel het instrument na het weken gedurende minstens 15 

seconden met een zachte borstel, zoals een tanden- en/of 
buisborstel. Borstel het instrument onder water om aerosolvorming 
vDQ VFKDGeOLMNe VWRIIeQ We vRRUNRPeQ.

c. Controleer het instrument op zichtbaar residu na het borstelen.
3. Spoelen

D. 9eUZLMGeU KeW LQVWUXPeQW XLW KeW UeLQLJLQJVPLGGeO eQ VSReO JURQGLJ 
onder de kraan gedurende 30 seconden.

b. Laat het instrument drogen.

1LeXZe SeVVDULD ]LMQ JeSReGeUG PeW SReGeU vDQ OeveQVPLGGeOeQNZDOLWeLW.

PATIËNTINSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK VAN 
PESSARIUM

OPGELET

&223(R68R*,&A/ %(9((/7 AA1 'A7 '( 3(66AR,A :2R'(1 
,1*(%RA&+7 (1 9(R:,-'(R' '22R '( AR76 2) A1'(R( 
3R2)(66,21(/( =2R*9(R/(1(R6� 7(1=,- A1'(R6 AA1*(*(9(1.

• Om de gewenste correctie van uw toestand te verzekeren,  
heeft de professionele zorgverlener uw volle medewerking nodig.

• +eW LV eVVeQWLeeO GDW Ge SURIeVVLRQeOe ]RUJveUOeQeU XZ vDJLQD  
met frequente intervallen inspecteert op sporen van druk  
en/of allergische reactie.

VERWIJDEREN

+DDN eeQ vLQJeU LQ KeW PLGGeQ vDQ KeW SeVVDULXP. *eEUXLN GXLP eQ 
PLGGeOvLQJeU RP Ge ]LMNDQW vDQ Ge '2187 VDPeQ We GUXNNeQ �]Le )LJXXU 3�. 
Gebruik de vinger van de andere hand om het perineum omlaag te drukken. 
Kantel het pessarium en trek het voorzichtig door de vagina-ingang.

AANBEVOLEN NABEHANDELING

• Laat de patiënte binnen de 24 uur terugkeren voor een eerste onderzoek.
• Laat de patiënte binnen de 3 dagen terugkeren voor een  

tweede onderzoek.
• Laat de patiënte elke paar maanden terugkeren voor onderzoek.

Opmerking: +eW VFKePD vDQ veUvROJRQGeU]ReNeQ NDQ JeZLM]LJG ZRUGeQ 
RveUeeQNRPVWLJ Ge EeKReIWeQ vDQ Ge DI]RQGeUOLMNe SDWLsQWe� QDDU 
goeddunken van de zorgverlener.

DONUT-pessarium 

Gebruik voor één patiënt

Ondersteuning voor derdegraads prolaps/procidentia
(Graad III + Graad IV)

LATEX

BESCHIKBARE MODELLEN

REF
 MXPDO
(Alleen pessarium)
MXKPDO
(Pessarium, TRIMO-SAN™, Jel Jector)

4. 9UDDJ Ge SDWLsQWe We JDDQ ]LWWeQ� VWDDQ eQ OLFKWMeV We SeUVeQ. AOV 
er geen lekkage is en de patiënte zich comfortabel voelt met het 
pessarium, laat haar dan de blaas ledigen. Een goed passend 
pessarium neemt slapte in overtollig weefsel weg, door de baarmoeder 
hoger in de vagina te houden.

5. AOV Ge SDWLsQWe ]LFK PReLWeORRV NDQ RQWODVWeQ� KeW SeVVDULXP ELM 
KeURQGeU]ReN LQ SRVLWLe EOLMIW eQ Ge SDWLsQWe ]LFK FRPIRUWDEeO vReOW 
PeW KeW SeVVDULXP� LV GLW eeQ JReGe DDQGXLGLQJ GDW Ge MXLVWe PDDW LV 
JeNR]eQ. 'e eUvDULQJeQ vDQ SDWLsQWeQ NXQQeQ vDULsUeQ
Opmerking: Als de patiënte niet kan urineren met het pessarium 
LQ SRVLWLe� veUZLMGeU KeW GDQ eQ EUeQJ eeQ NOeLQeUe PDDW ELM KDDU LQ. 
+eUKDDO LQGLeQ QRGLJ.

6. 2QGeU]ReN Ge SDWLsQWe WeUZLMO ]e VWDDW RP We FRQWUROeUeQ RI KeW 
SeVVDULXP ]LFK QLeW KeeIW veUSODDWVW. 'e SDWLsQWe PDJ KeW SeVVDULXP 
QLeW vReOeQ ]RGUD KeW RS ]LMQ SODDWV ]LW. +eW SeVVDULXP PDJ QLeW We ORV 
zitten, want dan kan het draaien en loskomen, en ook niet te strak, 
want dan kan het ongemak veroorzaken.

7. 'e SURIeVVLRQeOe ]RUJveUOeQeU PReW eeQ vLQJeU WXVVeQ KeW SeVVDULXP 
en de vaginawanden kunnen bewegen. Als er niet voldoende ruimte 
is om dit te doen, moet een kleinere maat worden geprobeerd. Als er 
RveUPDWLJe UXLPWe EeVWDDW� ]DO KeW SeVVDULXP QLeW eIIeFWLeI ]LMQ eQ NDQ 
het draaien of zelfs loskomen.

8. +eW LV VRPV QRGLJ RP Ge SDWLsQWe QD veUORRS vDQ WLMG vDQ eeQ 
andere maat of soort pessarium te voorzien. Ga er niet van uit 
GDW KeW veUvDQJeQGe e[ePSODDU DOWLMG Ge]eOIGe PDDW KeeIW DOV KeW 
vRULJe e[ePSODDU. &RQWUROeeU QD KeW SODDWVeQ RP ]eNeU We ]LMQ vDQ 
EOLMveQG FRPIRUW vRRU Ge SDWLsQWe eQ veUOLFKWLQJ vDQ V\PSWRPeQ. 'e 
gebruiksduur van een pessarium is beperkt. Onderzoek regelmatig 
RS WeNeQeQ vDQ DDQWDVWLQJ �]RDOV VFKeXUWMeV RI EUeXN LQ KeW 
buitenoppervlak van siliconen). Indien beschadigd, moet het pessarium 
vervangen worden.

9. 8OFeUDWLeV eQ eURVLe NRPeQ vDDN vRRU ELM vROOeGLJe SURODSV GRRU LUULWDWLe 
vDQ Ge XLWJeVWXOSWe EDDUPReGeUKDOV RI vDJLQDZDQG. :DQQeeU PRJeOLMN� 
]LMQ KeW veUPLQGeUeQ vDQ Ge PDVVD eQ KeW EeKDQGeOeQ vDQ Ge LUULWDWLe 
de eerste stappen, voordat een pessarium wordt gebruikt. Een 
prolapsreductie kan cervicovaginale irritatie oplossen. Controle van 
FeUvL[�F\WRORJLe �XLWVWULMNMe� eQ/RI ELRSVLe ]RDOV NOLQLVFK DDQJeZe]eQ.

10. 7LMGeQV eON Ee]ReN GLeQW Ge vDJLQD ]RUJvXOGLJ We ZRUGeQ JeFRQWUROeeUG 
RS VSRUeQ vDQ GUXN RI DOOeUJLVFKe UeDFWLe. 'e SDWLsQWe PReW ZRUGeQ 
ondervraagd over douchen, ontlasting, verstoring van de darmfunctie 
RI XULQeUeQ. +eW NDQ QRGLJ ]LMQ RP eeQ DQGeUe PDDW RI eeQ vROOeGLJ 
ander soort pessarium aan te brengen.

11. Naar goeddunken van de arts kan de patiënte geïnstrueerd worden in 
Ge MXLVWe WeFKQLeNeQ vRRU KeW veUZLMGeUeQ� UeLQLJeQ eQ LQEUeQJeQ vDQ 
KDDU SeVVDULXP. 'LW SURFeV NDQ eONe DvRQG RI ]eOIV ZeNeOLMNV GRRU Ge 
patiënte worden uitgevoerd onder ideale omstandigheden.

Figuur 1 Figuur 2
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